Dynamic Oil & Gas Exploration Inc. Announces Proposed Name Change and Share Consolidation

Vancouver— **February 14, 2017** — Dynamic Oil & Gas Exploration Inc. ("Dynamic" or the "Company") (TSX-V: DME.H;) announces that it intends to consolidate its issued and outstanding common shares on the basis of one post-consolidation common share for ten pre-consolidation common shares (the "Consolidation") and to change its name to "Darien Business Development Corp." (the "Name Change"). The purpose of the Consolidation and the Name Change is to facilitate the Company's ability to attract future transactions, generate greater investor interest and improve trading liquidity.

The Company currently has 64,558,143 common shares issued. Upon completion of the Consolidation, the Company anticipates there will be 6,455,814 common shares issued and outstanding.

In accordance with the Company's Articles, the Consolidation and Name Change do not require the approval of the shareholders. The Consolidation, Name Change and change in trading symbol are subject to acceptance from the TSX-V.

For more information please contact:

Dynamic Oil & Gas Exploration

T: +604- 683-0911

Neither the TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.